

2008

Utah v. Tripp : Brief of Appellee

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Ronald J. Yengich; Elizabeth Hunt; Yengich, Rich & Xaiz; Counsel for Respondent.

Jeffrey S. Gray; Assistant Attorney General; Counsel for Petitioner.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Utah v. Tripp*, No. 20081068.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2008).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/2873

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION.. 1

ISSUES, STANDARDS OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION 1

CONTROLLING CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. 3

 NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND
 DISPOSITION.. 3

 RELEVANT FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 10

ARGUMENTS

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ANALYSIS OF CONSENT
 WAS CORRECT. 11

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Legal Standard Was Correct 11

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Correctly Concluded that the State Failed to
 Prove Voluntary Consent 16

 II. IF NECESSARY, THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE
 COURT OF APPEALS’ CONSENT ANALYSIS ON
 ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS. 20

 A. The Trial Court’s Ruling on the Motion to Suppress Was Clearly
 Erroneous and Legally Incorrect 21

 1. The Findings of Fact Were Clearly Erroneous and Materially
 Incomplete 21

 2. The Trial Court’s Legal Conclusions Were Incorrect and
 Materially Incomplete 28

B.	The Illegal Arrest Tainted Any Purported Consent.	29
1.	The Arrest and Blood Draw Were Unsupported by Probable Cause	29
2.	Particularly Because the Unlawful Arrest Tainted the Blood Draw, the Warrantless Blood Draw Cannot Be Justified on the Theory of Consent.	33
III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS' HOLDING THAT THERE WAS NO PROBABLE CAUSE ESTABLISHING EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES FOR THE BLOOD DRAW WAS CORRECT.	36
A.	There was No Probable Cause to Establish Exigent Circumstances, or to Demonstrate that a Warrant Inevitably Would Have Been Discovered	37
B.	The Court Should Reject the Claim of Exigent Circumstances	44
IV.	THE COURT OF APPEALS' INEVITABLE DISCOVERY ANALYSIS WAS CORRECT.	46
	CONCLUSION..	48

ADDENDUM

COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW OF THE TRIAL COURT

CONTROLLING CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States v. Arrington, 2008 WL 4459378 (unpublished decision)

United States v. Romero, 247 Fed. Appx. 955 (10th Cir. 2007) (unpublished decision)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aukerman Co. V. R.L. Chaides Construction Co., 960 F.2d 1020, 1045 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	13-14
Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590, 603-04 (1975)	34, 36
Bumper v. North Carolina, 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	34
Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491, 497 (1983)	33-34
Newman v. White Water Whirlpool, 2008 UT 79 ¶6, 197 P.3d 654,	1-3
People v. Roybal, 655 P.2d 410 (Colo. 1982)	32, 42
Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757, 767-68 (1966)	33
Schneekloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	12, 20
State v. Allen, 839 P.2d 291, 303 (Utah 1992)	19, 36
State v. Alvarez, 2005 UT App 145, ¶ 16, 11 P.3d 808	29, 32, 45
State v. Applegate, 2008 UT 63, ¶ 17, 194 P.3d 925	43-44
State v. Beavers, 859 P.2d 9 (Utah App. 1993)	46
State v. Bisner, 2001 UT 99, 37 P.3d 1073	11
State v. Cole, 674 P.2d 119, 125 (Utah 1983)	29
State v. Debooy, 996 P.2d 546, 549 (Utah 2000)	29, 32
State v. Ham, 910 P.2d 433, 439 (Utah Ct. App. 1996)	11-12, 14
State v. Hansen, 2002 UT 125, 63 P.3d 650	11, 14-15, 19, 29
State v. Harris, 642 A.2d 1242, 1247 n.8 (Del. Super. 1993)	13

State v. Larocco, 794 P.2d 460, 465-71 (Utah 1990)	32-33, 36
State v. Morck, 821 P.2d 1190, 1993 (Utah App. 1991)	33
State v. Rodriguez, 2007 UT 15, ¶¶ 53-54, 156 P.3d 711	23, 32, 42, 45
State v. Stubbs, 2005 UT 65, ¶18, 123 P.3d 407	2, 20
State v. Thompson, 166 P.3d 1015, 776 (Kan. 2007)	12, 32
State v. Thurman, 846 P.2d 1256, 1262 (Utah 1993)	33
State v. Topanotes, 2003 UT 30, 76 P.3d 1159	46
State v. Tripp, 2008 UT App 388, 197 P.3d 99	4, 9, 14-16, 18, 20, 39, 44, 46
State v. Whittenback, 621 P.2d 103, 106-107 (Utah 1980)	34
State v. Worwood, 2007 UT 47, ¶ ¶ 26-36, 164 P.3d 397	31, 42
State v. Ziegelman, 905 P.2d 883, 887 (Utah App. 1995)	32
United States v. Arrington, 2008 WL 4459378	14
United States v. Arvisu, 534 U.S. 266, 274-75 (2002)	19, 37
United States v. Butler, 966 F.2d 559, 562 (10 th Cir. 1991)	12
United States v. Fernandez, 18 F.3d 874, 882 (10 th Cir. 1994)	34, 36
United States v. Guerrero, 472 F.3d 784, 789 (10 th Cir. 2007)	12
United States v. Lyons, 510 F.3d 1225, 1239 (10 th Cir. 2007)	12
United States v. McNeely, 6 F.3d 1447, 1453 (10 th Cir. 1993)	12
United States v. McSwain, 29 F.3d558, 562 (10 th Cir. 1994)	34-35
United States v. Price, 925 F.2d 1268 (10 th Cir. 1991)	11-12, 14

United States v. Romero, 247 Fed. Appx. 955 (10 th Cir. 2007)	14
United States v. Stewart, 867 F.2d 581 (10 th Cir. 1989)	6-7, 43-44
United States v. Stone, 866 F.2d, 359, 362 (10 th Cir. 1989)	29
United States v. Valenzuela, 365 F.3d 892, 901 (10 th Cir. 2004)	29
United States v. Walker, 933 F.2d 812, 818 (10 th Cir.)	34
United States v. Winningham, 120 F.3d 1328, 1331 (10 th Cir. 1998)	12
United States v. Zubia-Melendez, 263 F.3d 1155, 1162 (10 th Cir. 2001)	12
Villano v. United States, 310 F.2d 680, 684 (10 th Cir. 1962)	11, 14
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 484-488 (1963)	32, 36
Woodward v. Fazzio, 823 P.2d 474, 477-478 (Utah App. 1991).	18, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Constitution of Utah, Article I	3, 29, 32
Constitution of Utah, Article VIII	1
United States Constitution, Amendment IV	3, 28
Utah Code Ann. § 41-6-72.10	3
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-207	3
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102.	1

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH, :
 :
 APPELLEE/PETITIONER, : Case No. 20081068
 :
 v. :
 :
 SUSAN TRIPP, : (not incarcerated)
 :
 APPELLANT/RESPONDENT. :
 :

SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION

Article VIII § of the Constitution of Utah and Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102(3)(a) and (5) provide this Court’s jurisdiction over the State’s timely filed petition.¹
